

# 04-6442-cv

*To be Argued By:*  
LISA E. PERKINS

---

## United States Court of Appeals

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 04-6442-cv**

---

CHRISTOPHER L. BAKOWSKI,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

-vs-

EDWARD E. HUNT, LT. COLONEL; JOSEPH H. ROUSE,  
CHIEF & DEPUTY CHIEF; JAMES P. GERSTENLAUER,  
COLONEL; BRETT COAKLEY, MAJOR; MIKE DEEGAN  
CAPTAIN; JOHN DOE, U.S. ATTORNEY'S OFFICE;  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; UNITED STATES AIR  
FORCE; UNITED STATES DEFENSE CONTRACT AUDIT  
AGENCY; UNITED STATES ARMY; McCONNON,  
MAJOR; MITCHELL, OGC,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

### **BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

LISA E. PERKINS  
SANDRA S. GLOVER  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities . . . . .	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction . . . . .	vii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review . . . . .	viii
Preliminary Statement . . . . .	2
Statement of the Case . . . . .	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to This Appeal . . . . .	4
A. Underlying Criminal and Civil Proceedings . . .	5
B. The Instant Matter . . . . .	7
Summary of Argument . . . . .	10
Argument . . . . .	11
I. The District Court Properly Concluded That The Plaintiff Failed To Satisfy the Two-Year Statute Of Limitations For The Filing Of Administrative Claims Pursuant to the Federal Tort Claims Act . .	11
A. Relevant Facts . . . . .	11
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review . . . . .	12
C. Discussion . . . . .	14

II. In The Alternative, The Plaintiff's Failure To Exhaust His Administrative Remedies Before Filing Suit Mandates Dismissal Of The Suit . . . .	21
A. Relevant Facts . . . . .	21
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review . . . . .	22
C. Discussion . . . . .	23
Conclusion . . . . .	25
Addendum	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Bakowski v. Kurimai</i> , No. 3:98CV2287 DJS, 2000 WL 565230 (D. Conn. Mar. 20, 2000) . . . . .	7
<i>Bakowski v. Kurimai</i> , No. 02-6247, 2003 WL 23023769 (2d Cir. Dec. 23, 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1669 (Mar. 21, 2005) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 689 F.2d 324 (2d Cir. 1982) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>Beal v. Stern</i> , 184 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	23
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994) . . . . .	19
<i>Contemporary Mission, Inc. v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 648 F.2d 97 (2d Cir. 1981). . . . .	22

<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) . . . . .	13
<i>Guccione v. United States</i> , 670 F. Supp. 527 (S.D.N.Y. 1987), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 847 F.2d 1031 (2d Cir. 1988) . . . . .	16
<i>In re Certain Underwriter</i> , 294 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	22
<i>Kronisch v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	15-18
<i>Lehman v. Nakshian</i> , 453 U.S. 156, (1981) . . . . .	13
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1993) . . . . .	22, 23
<i>Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997) . . . . .	19
<i>Miller v. Wolpoff &amp; Abramson, LLP</i> , 321 F.3d 292 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 823 (2003) . . . . .	14
<i>Mix v. Delaware &amp; Hudson R.R. Co., Inc</i> , 345 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1183 (2004) . . . . .	19
<i>Patel v. Contemporary Classics of Beverly Hills</i> , 259 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001). . . . .	14

<i>Rivera v. United States</i> , 928 F.2d 592 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	9
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000) .....	19
<i>Soriano v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 270 (1957) .....	13
<i>Syms v. Olin Corp.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, ___, 2005 WL 1164011 (2d Cir. May 18, 2005) .....	14
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979) .....	13, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Peter A. Danna, et al.</i> , Crim. No. 94-CR-158 (PCD) .....	5
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949) .....	19

## **STATUTES AND RULES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	vii
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	vii
28 U.S.C. § 1346 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2401 .....	<i>passim</i>

28 U.S.C. § 2671	vii, 6
28 U.S.C. § 2675	11, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2679	13
28 U.S.C. § 2680	vii, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1983	8
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)	vii
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)	<i>passim</i>
